# DUNEDIN CITY CORPORATION CARPENTERS, PLASTERERS, PAINTERS, PLUMBERS, STONEMASONS, AND ENGINE DRIVERS—INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT

This industrial agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 this 5th day of December 1966 between the Corporation of the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Dunedin (hereinafter referred to as "the employer") of the one part and the Otago and Southland Operative Plasterers Industrial Union of Workers, the New Zealand Stonemasons Industrial Union of Workers, the New Zealand Plumbers, Gasfitters and Related Trades Industrial Union of Workers, the New Zealand Carpenters, Joiners, Machinists, and (except Otago and Southland) Plasterers, and (except Auckland) Bricklayers, and Related Trades Industrial Union of Workers, the New Zealand Engine Drivers, Firemen, Greasers and Assistants Industrial Union of Workers, and the Dunedin Painters Industrial Union of Workers (hereinafter referred to as "the unions") of the other part whereby it is mutually agreed by and between the said parties hereto as follows, that is to say:

#### SCHEDULE

## Industry to Which Agreement Applies

1. This agreement shall apply to carpenters, plumbers, plasterers, painters, stone-masons and engine drivers employed by the Dunedin City Corporation.

#### Wages

2. Workers covered by this agreement shall be paid not less than the wages prescribed in the current awards for the respective classes of worker for the time being in force in the Otago and Southland Industrial District.

After 12 months service with the employer a worker shall be paid an additional

5s. (50c) per week.

#### Conditions of Employment

3. The terms and conditions of employment as prescribed in the various awards shall be the conditions of employment of the workers covered by this agreement.

## Term of Agreement

This agreement shall come into force on the day of the date hereof and shall continue in force until the 1st day of May 1967.

Signed for and on behalf of the Mayor, Councillors and Citizens of the City of Dunedin:

J. C. Lucas, Town Clerk.

Signed for and on behalf of the several unions party to the agreement:

W. C. McDonnell, Agent.